THEREAFTER, THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND THE STAFF OF THE 
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL SHALL DETERMINE, BASED ON BUDGET PROJECTIONS, 
THE AMOUNT TO ENSURE THAT, FOR THE 2024-25 BUDGET YEAR, THE SUM OF 
TOTAL PROGRAM FUNDING FOR ALL DISTRICTS, INCLUDING FUNDING FOR 
INSTITUTE CHARTER SCHOOLS, IS NOT LESS THAN NINE BILLION SEVEN 
HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN THOUSAND 
FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE DOLLARS ($9,735,767,429); EXCEPT THAT THE 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND THE STAFF OF THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
SHALL MAKE MID-YEAR REVISIONS TO REPLACE PROJECTIONS WITH ACTUAL 
FIGURES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ACTUAL PUPIL ENROLLMENT, 

ASSESSED VALUATIONS, AND SPECIFIC OWNERSHIP TAX REVENUE FROM THE

[...]

section, multiplied by the per pupil online funding amount for the applicable 
budget year as described in section 22-54-104 (4.5)(c)(II). before
application of the budget stabilization factor.

(7) (a.5) ON JULY 1, 2024, THE STATE TREASURER SHALL TRANSFER 
FIFTEEN MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 
THIRTY-NINE DOLLARS ($15,715,539) FROM THE STATE EDUCATION FUND TO 
THE MILL LEVY OVERRIDE MATCH FUND. 

SECTION 9. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 22-54-108, amend 
(5)(b) as follows: 

22-54-108. Authorization of additional local revenues -
definitions. (5) As used in this section, unless the context otherwise